No. 155. THE BURIALS LAWS, 1896 AND 1937.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 1.

A. B. WRIGHT,

Acting Governor.

Whereas the four burial-grounds situated in the village of Yialia, District of Paphos, now in use by the Moslem Community for the burial of the dead, are dangerous to the health of the said village:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 1 of the Burials Laws, 1896 and 1937, His Excellency the Acting Governor has been pleased to order and hereby orders that a new burial-ground, in substitution for the burial-grounds now in use as aforesaid, shall be provided under the provisions of the said Laws.

Made at Troödos, this 20th day of July, 1939.
(M.P. 1421/12/2.)

No. 156. THE IMMIGRATION LAWS, 1936 TO 1939.

REGULATIONS MADE UNDER SECTION 31.

A. B. WRIGHT,

Acting Governor.

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Governor by section 31 of the Immigration Laws, 1936 to 1939, His Excellency the Acting Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, is pleased to make and hereby makes the following regulations:—

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Immigration (Registration of Aliens) (No 2) Regulations, 1939, and shall be read as one with the Immigration (Registration of Aliens) Regulations, 1939, (hereinafter called "the Principal Regulations"), and the Principal Regulations and these Regulations may together be cited as the Immigration (Registration of Aliens) Regulations, 1939 and (No. 2) 1939.
- 2. Regulation 2 of the Principal Regulations is hereby amended by the deletion of the definition of "native of the Colony" contained therein and by the substitution therefor of the following definition:—
 - "The expression 'native of the Colony' means any person who is a British subject and—

(a) was born in the Colony or of parents who at the time of his birth were ordinarily resident in the Colony; or

- (b) obtained the status of a British subject by virtue of the Cyprus (Annexation) Orders in Council, 1914 to 1929, or by reason of the grant by the Governor of a certificate of Naturalization under the British Nationality and Statutes of Aliens Act, 1914; or
- (c) is the wife of a person to whom any of the foregoing paragraphs applies not living apart from such person under a decree of a competent Court or of a deed of separation; or
- (d) is a child, step-child or adopted child having been adopted in manner recognized by law, under the age of eighteen years, of a person to whom any of the foregoing paragraphs applies";

Gazette:
Supplement
No. 3:
3.3.1939

3. Every person—

(a) who is actually present in the Colony at the date of the coming into operation of these regulations, and

(b) to whom the Principal Regulations would not have applied but for the provisions of these regulations,

shall within one month from the date of the coming into operation of these regulations comply with the provisions of regulation 6 of the Principal Regulations.

4. These Regulations shall come into operation on the 29th day of July, 1939.

Made in Council, this 26th day of July, 1939.

G. M. GREENWOOD,

(M.P. 966/39.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 157. The Rural Constables Laws, 1932 to 1937.

NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 3.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 3 of the Rural Constables Laws, 1932 to 1937, His Excellency the Acting Governor, upon the recommendation of the Commissioner of Paphos, has been pleased to direct and it is hereby directed as follows:—

- (a) The two adjacent villages of Kallepia and Moronero, in the District of Paphos, shall be united into a group for the purposes of the said Laws;
- (b) The Mukhtar of the village of Kallepia as aforementioned shall be the Mukhtar of the Group Commission for all the purposes of the said Laws.

By His Excellency's Command,

R. C. S. STANLEY,

(M.P. 1307/32.)

Acting Colonial Secretary.

No. 158. Notification under the Tree Planting Village Areas Laws, 1930 to 1936.

KOUKA (LIMASSOL) FUND.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by the Tree Planting Village Areas Laws, 1930 to 1936, I hereby establish a fund for the village of Kouka, in the District of Limassol (hereinafter called "the Fund"), into which shall be paid all fines recovered under the said Laws for offences committed within the Tree Planting Area of the village of Kouka, as described in the Order of the Acting Governor made the 9th day of June, 1939, and published in Supplement No. 3 to Gazette No. 2731 of the 16th June, 1939.

The Fund shall be under the management and control of the Commissioner of Limassol for the time being.

The money in the Fund shall be utilized for works of public utility in the village of Kouka.

Limassol,

R. ST. J. O. WAYNE,

17th July, 1939.

Commissioner. (M.P. 696/39.)